plants that, once established, require little to no

supplemental water, such as native and drought-tolerant plants;

and

(2)  "nonfunctional turf" means irrigated turf

grass that has no recreational purpose, is not accessible or is

primarily decorative.

SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATION.--Three million five hundred

thousand dollars ($3,500,000) is appropriated from the general

fund to the general services department for expenditure in

fiscal year 2027 and subsequent fiscal years to carry out the

purposes of Section 1 of this act.  Any unexpended balance

remaining at the end of a fiscal year shall not revert to the